Cash dividends paid to shareholders  (1 638)  (1 394)
Proceeds on issue of shares to non-controlling interest  278  54

Net cash outflow from financing activities  (3 499)  (2 214)

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents for the year  (870)  128
Unrealised foreign currency translation adjustment on cash and cash equivalents  55  (13)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  2 417  2 302

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year  1 602  2 417

33

AUDITED SUMMARY FINAL RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT AND CASH DIVIDEND DECLARATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

32

Reclassification of comparatives
During the year under review, the group’s cash flow statement classification of certain financial assets was reviewed as part of the
implementation of IFRS 9. This resulted in cash flows relating to financial assets held to back primarily insurance liabilities being reclassified
from cash flows from investing activities to cash flows from operating activities.

The reclassification for the year ended 30 June 2018 is set out in the table below:

AUDITED
R MILLION

Amount as
 previously

 reported
Amount

as restated Difference

30 June 2018

Cash flows from operating activities

Cashflows on assets backing policyholder liabilities – (153) (153)
Purchase of financial assets – (9 346) (9 346)
Proceeds on disposal of financial assets – 8 163 8 163

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of financial assets (9 689) (190) 9 499

Proceeds on disposal of financial assets 8 436 273 (8 163)

The segmental analysis is based on the management accounts prepared for the group.

AUDITED
R MILLION Discovery

Momentum
Metropolitan OUTsurance Hastings Other¹ RMI

Year ended 30 June 2019

Net income – – 15 797 – 205 16 002
Policyholder benefits and transfer to

policyholder liabilities – – (7 744) – – (7 744)
Depreciation – – (139) – (2) (141)
Amortisation – – (84) – – (84)
Other expenses – – (4 123) – (154) (4 277)
Finance costs – – – – (729) (729)
Fair value adjustment to financial liabilities – – (169) – – (169)
Share of after-tax results of associates 1 638 581 158 262 (27) 2 612

Profit/(loss) before taxation 1 638 581 3 696 262 (707) 5 470
Taxation – – (1 064) – (32) (1 096)

Result for the year 1 638 581 2 632 262 (739) 4 374
Hastings included in OUTsurance – – (165) 165 – –

Profit/(loss) for the year 1 638 581 2 467 427 (739) 4 374

Normalised earnings 1 261 825 2 634 308 (947) 4 081
Hastings included in OUTsurance – – (244) 244 – –

Normalised earnings 1 261 825 2 390 552 (947) 4 081

As at 30 June 2019

Assets – – 16 225 – 2 039 18 264
Investments in associates 11 649 6 409 3 623 5 774 882 28 337
Intangible assets – – 101 – – 101

11 649 6 409 19 949 5 774 2 921 46 702
Hastings included in OUTsurance – – (3 524) 3 524 – –

Total assets 11 649 6 409 16 425 9 298 2 921 46 702

Total liabilities – – 8 971 – 11 590 20 561

1. Other includes RMI, RMI Investment Managers, AlphaCode investments and consolidation entries.

Segmental report 35

AUDITED SUMMARY FINAL RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT AND CASH DIVIDEND DECLARATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

34

AUDITED
R MILLION Discovery

Momentum
Metropolitan OUTsurance Hastings Other¹ RMI

Year ended 30 June 2018

Net income – – 14 757 – 237 14 994
Policyholder benefits and transfer to

policyholder liabilities – – (7 056) – – (7 056)
Depreciation – – (136) – (4) (140)
Amortisation – – (99) – (2) (101)
Other expenses – – (3 506) – (158) (3 664)
Finance costs – – – – (765) (765)
Fair value adjustment to financial liabilities – – (193) – – (193)
Share of after-tax results of associates 1 418 280 305 370 (45) 2 328

Profit/(loss) before taxation 1 418 280 4 072 370 (737) 5 403
Taxation – – (1 108) – (28) (1 136)

Result for the year 1 418 280 2 964 370 (765) 4 267
Hastings included in OUTsurance – – (294) 294 – –

Profit/(loss) for the year 1 418 280 2 670 664 (765) 4 267

Normalised earnings 1 356 508 3 012 405 (1 015) 4 266
Hastings included in OUTsurance – – (373) 373 – –

Normalised earnings 1 356 508 2 639 778 (1 015)  4 266

As at 30 June 2018

Assets – – 15 254 – 2 984 18 238
Investments in associates 10 268 5 964 4 125 5 367 689 26 413
Intangible assets – – 124 – – 124

10 268 5 964 19 503 5 367 3 673 44 775
Hastings included in OUTsurance – – (3 996) 3 996 – –

Total assets  10 268 5 964 15 507 9 363 3 673 44 775

Total liabilities – – 8 359 – 12 712 21 071

1. Other includes RMI, RMI Investment Managers, AlphaCode investments and consolidation entries.

Geographical segments
AUDITED
R MILLION

South
Africa Australia

New
Zealand

United
Kingdom RMI

Year ended 30 June 2019

Net income 9 462 6 414 126 – 16 002
Policyholder benefits and transfer to policyholder liabilities (4 309) (3 406) (29) – (7 744)
Other expenses (3 299) (2 016) (85) – (5 400)
Share of after-tax results of associates 1 899 – – 713 2 612

Profit before taxation 3 753 992 12 713 5 470
Taxation (790) (306) – – (1 096)

Profit for the year 2 963 686 12 713 4 374

As at 30 June 2019

Assets

Property and equipment 343 696 2 – 1 041
Investments in associates 19 039 – – 9 298 28 337
Financial assets 6 674 7 100 456 – 14 230
Other assets 1 798 1 071 225 – 3 094

Total assets 27 854 8 867 683 9 298 46 702

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities 2 375 4 923 159 – 7 457
Other liabilities 9 242 1 074 91 2 697 13 104

Total liabilities 11 617 5 997 250 2 697 20 561

Year ended 30 June 2018

Net income 8 694 6 152 148 – 14 994
Policyholder benefits and transfer to policyholder liabilities (3 795) (3 226) (35) – (7 056)
Other expenses (2 927) (1 830) (106) – (4 863)
Share of after-tax results of associates 1 413 – – 915 2 328

Profit before taxation 3 385 1 096 7 915 5 403
Taxation (822) (314) – – (1 136)

Profit for the year 2 563 782 7 915 4 267

As at 30 June 2018

Assets

Property and equipment 392 714 3 – 1 109
Investments in associates 17 050 – – 9 363 26 413
Financial assets 6 680 6 925 291 – 13 896
Other assets 2 170 816 371 – 3 357

Total assets 26 292 8 455 665 9 363 44 775

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities 2 069 4 494 162 – 6 725
Other liabilities 10 603 924 99 2 720 14 346

Total liabilities 12 672 5 418 261 2 720 21 071

Segmental report continued 37

AUDITED SUMMARY FINAL RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT AND CASH DIVIDEND DECLARATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

36

Financial instruments measured at fair value

The group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks. The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value by level in the
fair value hierarchy. The different levels are based on the extent to which quoted prices are used in the calculation of the fair value of the financial
instruments. These levels are defined as follows:

Level 1 – Fair value is based on quoted market prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical instruments as measured on the
reporting date.

Level 2 – Fair value is determined through valuation techniques based on observable market inputs. These valuation techniques maximise
the use of observable market data where it is available and rely as little as possible on entity-specific estimates.

Level 3 – Fair value is determined through valuation techniques which use significant unobservable inputs.

AUDITED
R MILLION Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Total
carrying
amount

As at 30 June 2019
Financial assets
Equity securities
 – Exchange traded funds 905 – – 905
 – Listed preference shares 389 – – 389
 – Collective investment schemes – 115 – 115
 – Listed equity securities 184 – – 184
 – Unlisted equity securities – – 190 190

Debt securities
 – Unsecured loans – – 37 37
 – Zero-coupon deposits – 590 – 590
 – Government, municipal and public utility securities – 400 – 400
 – Money market securities – 2 643 – 2 643
 – Collective investment schemes – 21 – 21
 – Other debt securities at fair value through profit or loss – – 469 469

Derivative asset – 36 – 36

Total financial assets measured at fair value 1 478 3 805 696 5 979

As at 30 June 2018
Financial assets
Equity securities
 – Exchange traded funds 713 – – 713
 – Listed preference shares 354 – – 354
 – Collective investment schemes – 110 – 110
 – Listed equity securities 166 – – 166
 – Unlisted equity securities – – 130 130

Debt securities
 – Unsecured loans – – 34 34
 – Unlisted preference shares – 102 – 102
 – Zero-coupon deposits – 346 – 346
 – Term deposits – 5 261 – 5 261
 – Government, municipal and public utility securities – 560 – 560
 – Money market securities – 2 793 – 2 793
 – Collective investment schemes – 31 – 31
 – Other debt securities at fair value through profit or loss – 28 634 662

Total financial assets measured at fair value 1 233 9 231 798 11 262

AUDITED
R MILLION 2019 2018

Reconciliation of movement in Level 3 assets

Balance at the beginning of the year 798 814
Reclassification to amortised cost (270) –
Additions in the current year 154 192
Disposals (sales and redemptions) (15) (187)
Fair value movement 60 (15)
Investment income accrued 31 66
Dividends received (62) (72)

Balance at the end of the year 696 798

The Level 3 financial assets at fair value through profit or loss include loans and preference share investments, the value of which is not
significantly sensitive to an increase or decrease in the counterparty credit rating due to the collateralised nature of the transaction.

AUDITED
R MILLION Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Total
carrying
amount

As at 30 June 2019

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss – – 104 104
Derivative liability – 99 – 99

Total financial liabilities recognised at fair value – 99 104 203

As at 30 June 2018

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss – – 132 132
Derivative liability – 36 – 36

Total financial liabilities recognised at fair value – 36 132 168

AUDITED
R MILLION 2019 2018

Reconciliation of movement in Level 3 liabilities

Balance at the beginning of the year 132 150
Preference dividends charged to the income statement in respect of profit-sharing arrangements on ring-fenced

insurance business
169

193
Preference dividends paid (197) (211)

Balance at the end of the year 104 132

The Level 3 financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss represent profits arising out of profit-sharing arrangements on ring-fenced
insurance business that accrue on a monthly basis.

39

AUDITED SUMMARY FINAL RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT AND CASH DIVIDEND DECLARATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019